The Company’s trade and other receivables are actively monitored to review credit worthiness of the customers to

whom credit terms are granted and also avoid significant concentrations of credit risks.

The Company’s interest-rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose

the Company to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value

interest-rate risk.

Foreign Currency sensitivity
The foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed in relation to US Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR) and Russian

ruble(RUB).

US Dollar conversion rate was ` 69.32 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 76.12 and to low of

` 68.24. The closing rate is ` 74.74. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening dollar upto 10% , the

sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting

comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into USD at the closing rate, are as follows.

particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

   usd (million) Inr usd (million) Inr

short-term exposure

Financial assets  183.75  13,733.35  232.73  16,133.21

Financial liabilities  (73.69)  (5,507.23)  (59.57)  (4,129.49)

total  110.06  8,226.12  173.16  12,003.72

Long term exposure

Financial assets  952.04  71,155.26  903.61  62,639.05

Financial liabilities  (423.96)  (31,686.54)  (427.13)  (29,609.01)

total  528.08  39,468.72  476.48  33,030.04

191

stAndALone notes

(All amounts in million of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

If the INR had strengthened against the US Dollar by 10% then this would have the following impact:

particulars 31 March 2020
Inr

31 March 2019
Inr

Net results for the year  (4,769.48)  (4,503.38)

Equity  -   -

If the INR had weakened against the US Dollar by 10%  then this would have the following impact:

particulars 31 March 2020
Inr

31 March 2019
Inr

Net results for the year  4,769.48  4,503.38

Equity  -   -

EUR conversion rate was ` 77.76 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 84.96 and to low of ` 76.28.

The closing rate is ` 82.21. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10% , the sensitivity

analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable

movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into EUR at the closing rate, are as follows.

particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

eur (million) Inr eur (million) Inr

short term exposure

Financial assets  4.95  407.25  0.33  25.30

Financial liabilities  (15.14)  (1,244.68)  (11.99)  (932.46)

total  (10.19)  (837.43)  (11.66)  (907.16)

Long term exposure

Financial assets  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

total  -   -   -   -

If the INR had strengthened against the EUR by 10% then this would have the following impact:

particulars 31 March 2020
Inr

31 March 2019
Inr

Net results for the year  83.74  90.72

Equity  -   -

If the INR had weakened against the EUR by 10% then this would have the following impact:

particulars 31 March 2020
Inr

31 March 2019
Inr

Net results for the year  (83.74)  (90.72)

Equity  -   -

RUB conversion rate was ` 1.06 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 1.16 and to low of ` 0.93.

The closing rate is ` 0.95. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening RUB upto 10% , the sensitivity

analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable

movement due to currency fluctuations.

192 annual report 2019 -  2020

financial statements

(All amounts in million of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into RUB at the closing rate, are as follows.